INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MODEL 605
NEGATIVE CAPACITANCE
ELECTROMETER
WARRANTY
We warrant each of our products to be free
from defects in material and workmanship. Our
obligation under this warranty is to repair or

6. REPLACEABLE PARTS. . . . . . . . . 21
6-1. Replaceable Parts List . . . 21
6-2. How to Order Parts . . . . . 21
Model 605 Replaceable
Parts List . . . . . . . . . 22
Schematic Diagram
20387~ . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Green Repair and
Calibration Forms . . . . . . 29
gr Change Notice Last Page
9~ Yellow Change Notice sheet is included
only for instrument modifications
affecting the Instruction Manual.
0168~
GENERAL DESCRIPTION MODEL 605 NEGATIVE CAPACITANCE ELECTROMETER
TABLE 1. Model 605 Specifications.
INPUT RESISTANCE: Greater than W ohms.
INPUT CAPACITANCE NEUTRALIZATION: Up to 100 picofarads.
GRID CURRENT: Less than 10-L3 ampere without compensation.
RESPONSE AND NOlSE CHARACTERISTICS:
source Max. Rise Time,
Resistor, Min. f.ldb microseconds Max. Input Noise,”
megohms kilocycles (63%) (lo-90%) microvolts rms
”
li
nnn ,~” 1 26
20 15 26 3;;
22 15 20 27 450
GAIN: 2 +5%.
VOLTAGE SUPPRESSION: Zero may be offset with IO-turn zero
control approximately flOO millivolts with respect to the input.
DRIFT: Less than 1 millivolt per hour after l-hour warmup;
less than 1 millivolt per “C;
less than lo-l4 ampere per day;
18s.~ than 10.” ampere per “C.
DYNAMIC RANGE: iI volt at input.
MAXIMUM INPUT OVERLOAD: 3~100 volts.*’
OUTPUT RESISTANCE: Less than 1000 ohms.
CALIBRATION: Ramp required, may be Senerated by a triangle
wave (ramp) generator. An oscilloscope square wave calibrator
output may be used when integrated by Keithley Model 6052.
CONNECTORS: Input, Output and Calibrate: BNC. Indifferent
Electrode: Spring-loaded clip.
BATTERIES: Five TR286, one E12. 200 hours battery life.
DIMENSIONS, WEIGHT:
Input Head: 1%” high x 3%” wide x 2%” deep;
net weiSht. 9 ounces (3.foot power cable attached).
Power Module: 2” high x IO” wide x 5%” deep;
“et weight. 3 pounds.
ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED:
Model 6051 Mounting Bracket: Permits head to be supported by
ring stand and rod clamp.
BNC to Binding Post adapter, mating input co”“ector.
~.~,__
*Noise measured between 10 cp* and ml KC with Amplifier tuned for
rated rise t,me.
-*Ma” reclwre *eVeral minutes to recover 10 soecified drift.
FIGUW 1. Kci~thley Model 605 Negative Capacitance Elect:rometer.
ii 0267
MODEL 605 NEGATIVE CAPACITANCE ELECTROMETER GENERAL DESCRIP'TION
SECTION 1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION
l-l. GENERAL. The Keithley Model 605 is a negative capacitance electrometer
a. What is a negative capacitance electrometer?
1. When a signal from a high impedance source is amplified, the capacitance of the
amplifier input and the connecting cable greatly degrades the signal rise time. For
example, with only ZO-picofarad shunt capacitance, a signal from a ZO-megohm source has
a 4,00-microsecond rise time.
2. A negative capacitance electrometer is useful for improving the rise time of signals
from high impedance sources. This is accomplished by applying in-phase feedback from
the output of a fixed gain amplifier to the input through a properly chosen capacitor.
Reducing the effective capacitance in the example to 1 picofarad, possible with the
Model 605, improves rise time to 20 microseconds.
1-2. FEATURES.